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To Whom it May Concern: 

RE: Bank of Montreal v. UWAMS Supportive Living Ltd., Maxwell Uwaga and Carol Uwaga 

Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta Action No.: 1901-10871 

 

As you may be aware, we act for Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (the “Receiver”), Receiver and Manager of the 

assets, undertakings and properties of UWAMS Supportive Living Ltd. Further to this matter, please find 

enclosed for service upon you the following documents: 

1) Sale Approval and Vesting Order granted by Justice D.B. Nixon on March 26, 2021 and filed 

the same day; and 

2)  Sealing Order granted by Justice D.B. Nixon on March 26, 2021, unfiled (the “Sealing Order”). 

The Sealing Order has been submitted for filing and proof of filing of same will be posted on the Receiver’s 

website in due course, and will additionally be available for any person upon request. 

Yours truly, 

Dentons Canada LLP 

Derek Pontin 

 

DMP/tt 
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COURT FILE NUMBER 

COURT 

JUDICIAL CENTRE 

PLAINTIFF 

DEFENDANTS 

1901-10871 

COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

CALGARY 

THE BANK OF MONTREAL 

UWAMS SUPPORTIVE LIVING LTD., MAXWELL  

UWAGA and CAROL UWAGA  

SERVICE LIST  

Email Service List 

Counsel/Party Telephone Fax   
Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  

Suite 1250, 440 2 Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 5E9 

Attn: Jeffrey Oliver 

Email: JOliver@casselsbrock.com  
  

403-351-2920 403-648-1151 Counsel to Bank of  

Montreal 

The Bank of Montreal 

6th Floor, 350 — 7 Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 3N9 

Attn: Trevor Bauer 

Email: Trevor.Bauer@bmo.com  

  

403-503-5914 403-503-7020 Lender 

McMillan LLP 
TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1700 
421 7 Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9 

Attn: Adam Maerov 

Email: adam.maerov@mcmillan.ca  

  

403-531-4700 403-531-4720 Counsel to UWAMS 
Supportive Living Ltd. 

YYC Lawyers 

Attn: Ugo Ukpabi 

Email: ugo@yyclawyers.ca 

  Counsel to Maxwell and 
Carol Uwaga 

Maxwell Uwag 

54 Evergreen Terrace SW 

Calgary, AB T2Y 2V9 

Email: usl@shaw.ca 
  

    Defendant 
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Carol Uwaga 

54 Evergreen Terrace SW 

Calgary, AB T2Y 2V9 

Email: usl@shaw.ca  
 

  Defendant 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc.  

700, 850 — 2nd Street SW  

Calgary, AB T2P OR8 

Attn: Ryan Adlington/Naomi McGregor 

Email: radlington@deloitte.ca 
naomcgregor@deloitte.ca 

  

403-261-1700 403-264-2871 Court-Appointed Receiver 

Dentons Canada LLP 

850 - 2nd Street SW 

15th Floor, Bankers Court 

Calgary, Alberta T2P OR8 

Attn: Derek Pontin 

Email: derek.pontin@dentons.com   

403-268-6301 403-268-3100 Counsel to the Court-

Appointed Receiver 

HMC Lawyers 

1000, 903 - 8 Avenue SW 

Calgary, Alberta 

T2P 0P7 

 

Attn:   Erin Viala 

 

Email:   eviala@hmclawyers.com 

 

   403-261-3333     403-269-9304 Counsel to Closer to Home 
Community Services Society 

Metro Ford Sales Ltd.  

1111 9 Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 2K9 

Attn: Kristen Coupal 

Email: k.coupal@metroford.ca  
  

403-263-4530 403-233-8195 Secured Creditor 

Alberta Health Services  

10301 Southport Lane SW  

Calgary, AB T2W 1S7 

Attn: Jill Curtis 

Email: jill.curtis@ahs.ca   

403-830-9545 403-943-0907   
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The City of Calgary 

800 Macleod Trail South 

Calgary, AB T2P 2M5 

Attn: Credit & Collections 

Email: CreditandCollections@calgary.ca 
  

403-268-2507 403-268-2311 Encumbrancer 
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